driven by the acceleration of restructuring costs in TSB,
which amounted to -71 million euros in the third quarter and
-83 million euros year to date.

In the quarter, recurrent costs were down by -1.9%, due to
lower personnel expenses.

The group efficiency ratio stood at 56.3% as at the end of
September 2020, impacted by restructuring costs at TSB.
Excluding these costs, the efficiency ratio was 53.9%.

Net profit of the Group

The Group’s net profit amounted to 203 million euros as at
end of September 2020, decreasing in year-on-year terms
due to the increase in loan loss provisions after updates
made to IFRS9 models to incorporate macroeconomic
scenarios that factor in Covid-19, as well as the reduction in
income as a result of lower activity levels brought about by
the pandemic.

The growth in net profit during the quarter was supported by
the recovery of core business and the reduction of
provisions. Additionally, the previous quarter had been
impacted by the contributions made to the Single Resolution
Fund (SRF).

(1) Change in recurrent costs.

Change YoY:

Change QoQ:

Change YoY:

Change QoQ:

Change YoY:

Change QoQ:

Change YoY:

Change QoQ:

Constant FX

-6.1%

+1.2%

+0.2% +0.6%

-6.3%

Total group

-1.2%

+7.4%

-74.5%

Constant FX

Constant FX

+3.1%

-5.8%

Excl. TSB Constant FX

+0.6%

-5.0%

Total group

-6.2%

+2.5%

-0.7%

-5.0%

Excl. TSB

+1.0%

+21.7%

-54.6%

Excl. TSB

+10.9%

-74.1%

Total group

-0.4%

+1.1%

Excl. TSB

-1.9%

Total group

1,985 1,887

727
659

2,712
2,545

9M19 9M20

TSB Excl. TSB

620 624

200 217

820 841

2Q20 3Q20

TSB Excl. TSB

303 301

21 26

324 327

2Q20 3Q20

TSB Excl. TSB

980 931

87
70

1,067
1,000

9M19 9M20

TSB Excl. TSB

1,952 1,922

70 86

344 380

2,367 2,387

9M19 9M20

Recurrent amortisation
Total non-recurrent operating costs
Total recurrent operating expenses

646 630

10 66

128 129

784 825

2Q20 3Q20

Recurrent amortisation
Total non-recurrent operating costs
Total recurrent operating expenses

788

358

-5
-155

783

203

9M19 9M20

TSB Excl. TSB

116 141

-64 -84

52 57

2Q20 3Q20

TSB Excl. TSB

(1) (1) (1)

   Third quarter of 2020   5

Performing loans

Performing loans increased by 3.2% year-on-year and by
0.2% in the quarter. Considering a constant exchange rate,
they increased by 4.5% in the year, driven by a positive
performance across geographies with the main growth
drivers of the business in Spain being ICO-guaranteed loans
granted to corporates, SMEs and the self-employed, while in
quarter-on-quarter terms, lending grew by 0.2%, mainly due
to the increase of core mortgage in TSB.

Excluding the APS impact, performing loans increased by
4.3% year-on-year and 0.2% in the quarter, rising to 5.5%
YoY and 0.3% in the quarter considering a constant